

No. 11-400

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATES OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES , et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE,
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
CATO INSTITUTE, CONGRESSMAN DENNY
REHBERG AND DR. JEFF COLYER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
(MEDICAID SPENDING/COERCION ISSUE)**

EDWIN MEESE III
214 Massachusetts Ave. N.E.
Washington D.C. 20002

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record

ANTHONY T. CASO
KAREN J. LUGO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ. Sch. of Law
One University Drive
Orange, California 92886
(714) 628-2587
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii	
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3	
ARGUMENT	5	
I. THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT		
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COERCES		
STATES TO IMPLEMENT THE FEDERAL		
GOVERNMENT’S MEDICAID EXPANSION.....		5
A. The Coercion Prong of the <i>Dole</i> Spending		
Clause Analysis Must Be Given Effect.		5
B. The ACA Violates the Prohibition Against		
Coercive Conditional Spending.....		8
C. Notions of “Political Process Federalism”		
Cannot Salvage the ACA.....		12
II. THE SPENDING CLAUSE, LIKE THE		
COMMERCE CLAUSE, HAS OUTER		
LIMITS.		16
A. Spending Clause Jurisprudence Since		
<i>Butler</i> Has Not Paid Sufficient Heed to the		
“Outer Limits” of Constitutional Authority... ..		16
B. Basic Separation of Powers Principles		
Require This Court to Enforce		
Constitutional Limits on Spending		
Authority.....		23
CONCLUSION	26	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011).....	1
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	1
<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	11, 20, 21
<i>Com. of Va. Dept. of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 86 F.3d 1337, 1355-56 (4th Cir. 1996) (Luttig, J., dissenting), <i>adopted as the plurality opinion of the court on reh'g en banc</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Coons v. Geithner</i> , No. CV-10-1714 (D. Ariz., pending)	2
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	12
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	10
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	7
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	26
<i>Nevada v. Skinner</i> , 884 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1989).....	5

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	passim
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	7, 11, 13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	1
<i>Reisch v. Sisney</i> , No. 09-953, <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3323 (2010).....	1
<i>Schaffer v. O’Neill</i> , No. 01-94, <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 992 (2001).....	1
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:10 cv 01263 RJL (D.D.C., filed July 26, 2010).....	2
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	1
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	passim
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	passim
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	1
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> (No. 11-420, pending).....	2

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1397jj(c)(5).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 501 <i>et seq.</i>	19
42 U.S.C. § 9902(2)	7
Emergency Treatment and Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	12
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	2, 3
§ 1501(b)	7
§ 2001(a)(1)(C).....	6
§ 2001(a)(2).....	7
§ 2001(b)	7
§ 2002(a)(14)(C).....	6
§10201(c)(4)(z)(3)	14
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, §§ 102(a), 121(a), 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. (79 Stat. 286, 291, 343) 305, 311, 370 (amended 1967) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395c to 1395w-4, 1396 to 1396v)	21
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	7, 8
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1	passim
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	5, 25
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 3.....	23

Other Authorities

28 H.R. Journal 28-29 (1834).....	10
30 Annals of Congress 212 (Madison)	9
39 Annals of Congress 1838, 1849 (Monroe)	9
43 H.R. Journal 85 (1847)	10
55 H.R. Journal 505-06 (1859).....	10
79 Cong. Rec. 5469 (1935).....	17
79 Cong. Rec. 5530 (1935)	19
79 Cong. Rec. 9286 (1935)	18
79 Cong. Rec. 9531 (1935).....	19
111 Cong. Rec. 7369 (1965)	22
Baker, Lynn A., “ <i>The Spending Power and the Federalist Revival</i> ,” 4 Chap. L. Rev. 195 (2001)	6
Chaddock, Gail Russell, <i>Republicans rage against reconciliation for healthcare reform</i> , Christian Science Monitor (March 3, 2010), available at http://www.csmonitor.com/USA/Politics/ 2010/0303/Republicans-rage-against- reconciliation-for-healthca re-reform	15
Cushman, Barry, <i>Rethinking the New Deal Court</i> , 80 Va. L. Rev. 201 (1994).....	20
Eastman, John C., <i>Restoring the “General” to the General Welfare Clause</i> , 4 Chap. L. Rev. 63 (2001)	24
Engdahl, David E., <i>The Spending Power</i> , 44 Duke L.J. 1 (1994).....	24
Epstein, Richard, <i>Bargaining With the State</i> (1993).....	6

- Haislmaier, Edmund F., “Quantifying Costs to States of Noncompliance with PPACA’s Medicaid Expansion,” Backgrounder No. 2640 (Heritage Foundation, Jan. 12, 2012), available at <http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2012/01/quantifying-costs-to-states-of-non-compliance-with-the-ppacas-medicaid-expansion>.....4, 9
- Hitt, Greg and Adamy, Janet, *Senate Democrats Clear Health Hurdle*, Wall Street Journal A7 (Dec. 22, 2009).....14
- Montgomery, Lori and Murray, Shailagh, *In Deal with Stupak, White House announces executive order on abortion*, Wash. Post (March 21, 2010), available at <http://voices.washingtonpost.com/44/2010/03/white-house-announces-executiv.htm>.....15
- Nagourney, Adam, *Procedural Maneuvering and Public Opinion*, N.Y. Times at WK1 (March 21, 2010), available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2010/03/21/weekinreview/21nagourney.html?ref=healthcarereform>.15
- Natelson, Robert G., *The General Welfare Clause and the Public Trust: An Essay in Original Understanding*, 52 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1 (2003)24
- Pear, Robert, *Senate Passes Health Care Overhaul on Party-Line Vote*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 24, 2009, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2009/12/25/health/policy/25health.html>14
- Singer, Jeffrey A., M.D., “Why Medicaid is No Longer a Voluntary Program,” Reason.com (Dec. 30, 2011), Available at <http://reason.com/archives/2011/12/30/why-medicaid-is-no-longer-a-voluntary-pr>12

The Federalist No. 51 (Madison) (C. Rossiter, ed., 1961).....	23
The Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton).....	23
<i>The Price is Right? Payoffs for Senators Typical in Health Care Bill</i> , FoxNews.com (Dec. 21, 2009), available at http://www.foxnews.com/ politics/ 2009/12/21/price-right-payoffs-senators-typical- health-care/	14
U.S. Census Bureau, “How the Census Bureau Measures Poverty,” available at http://www.census.gov/hhes/ www/poverty/ about/overview/measure.html	7
Veto Message of President Jackson, 28 H.R. Journal 29 (1834)	23
Veto Message of President Madison, 30 ANNALS OF CONG. 211 (1817)	23
Veto Message of President Monroe, 39 Annals of Cong. 1838 (1822).....	23, 24
Veto Message of President Polk, 65 H.R. Journal 87, 93 (1847)	9
